
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

NO. 17-5206

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DANIEL BARBOSA, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from a Final Order of the
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
No. 1:16-cv-1843 (APM)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Julie A. Murray
Scott L. Nelson
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
jmurray@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen, Inc.*

March 15, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW,
RELATED CASES, CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, AND
SEPARATE BRIEFINGi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

GLOSSARY.....ix

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT8

I. The APA Waives Sovereign Immunity for The Homeowners’ APA
Claim Based on FOIA.8

II. The Discretionary-Function Provision Does Not Bar The Homeowners’
APA Claim Alleging a Violation of FOIA..... 18

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Employee Benefits of Fed. Reserve Employee Benefits Sys.</i> , 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
* <i>Berkovitz by Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988).....	8, 18, 21
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Board of University & School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983).....	8, 10
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9
<i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. Department of Justice</i> , 846 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	17
<i>Drake v. FAA</i> , 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Franklin Savings Corp. v. United States</i> , 180 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Golden Pacific Bancorp v. Clarke</i> , 837 F.2d 509 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	15

* *Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.*

<i>Graham v. FEMA</i> , 149 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>abrogated by Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	12
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955).....	21
<i>Jayvee Brand, Inc. v. United States</i> , 721 F.3d 385 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	13, 14, 21, 22
<i>Kennecott Utah Copper Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 88 F.3d 1191 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	12
<i>Maryland Department of Human Resources v. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	10
* <i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25
* <i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	19
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Rosas v. Brock</i> , 826 F.2d 1004 (11th Cir. 1987)	23, 24

<i>Salt River Project Agricultural Improvement and Power District v. Tesla Energy Operations, Inc.</i> , No. 17-368 (U.S. 2018)	2
<i>Sharp v. Weinberger</i> , 798 F.2d 1521 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	17, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 446 F.3d 808 (8th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Smith v. National Transportation Safety Board</i> , 981 F.2d 1326 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Sorenson Communications Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>St. Tammany Parish, ex rel. Davis v. FEMA</i> , 556 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2009)	17, 22, 23
<i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Gaubert</i> , 499 U.S. 315 (1991).....	18
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969).....	16
<i>United States v. Olson</i> , 546 U.S. 43 (2005).....	13
<i>United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)</i> , 467 U.S. 797 (1984).....	13
<i>Watson v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 142 (2007).....	2

<i>In re World Trade Center Disaster Site Litigation</i> , 521 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
---	----

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(1)	4, 7, 8, 19, 20, 21, 23
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(2)	19
5 U.S.C. § 553	24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1)	17, 23
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)	17
5 U.S.C. § 702	5, 7, 9, 10, 12, 16, 23
5 U.S.C. § 702(1)	17
28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)	13
28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)	10
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	1, 13, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. § 5121	3
42 U.S.C. § 5148	1, 5, 6, 11, 12, 22
42 U.S.C. § 5151(a)	5
42 U.S.C. § 5170c	11
42 U.S.C. § 5173	12
42 U.S.C. § 5174	3
42 U.S.C. § 5174(c)(2)(A)(i)	3
42 U.S.C. § 5174(j)	5, 20

42 U.S.C. § 5189a(c).....5

42 U.S.C. § 520711

Disaster Relief Act of 1950,
Pub. L. No. 81-875, 64 Stat. 1110 (1950)15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)17

Pub. L. No. 94-574, 90 Stat. 2721 (1976).....9

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

96 Cong. Rec. 11912 (1950).....16

H.R. Rep. 81-2727 (1950).....15

S. Rep. No. 94-996 (1976)17
